
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Sam Adeniji, Matthew Beaver, 
Stephen Holt, Philip Lunn and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   External Auditor's Report to those charged with governance and Annual Report 2024/25  

(Pages 7 - 56) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

6.   Internal Audit Progress report - Quarter 1 (01/04/25 - 30/06/25)  (Pages 57 - 70) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

7.   Global Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment and Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Plan  (Pages 71 - 84) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

8.   CIPFA Financial Management Code  (Pages 85 - 142) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

9.   Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 1 2025/26  (Pages 143 - 160) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

10.   Work programme  (Pages 161 - 166) 
 

11.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 



 

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 September 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
on 4 July 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair), Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, 
Philip Lunn and Georgia Taylor 
 
LEAD MEMBERS   Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
ALSO PRESENT Philip Baker, Deputy Chief Executive 

Ros Parker, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Mark Winton, Audit Manager 
Simon White, Audit Manager (Counter Fraud) 
Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
1.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2025 
as a correct record. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 It was noted that Councillor Beaver sent apologies for the beginning of the meeting and 
was present from 10:25 at item 5 (minute 6). 
 
 
3. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
 
5. REPORTS  
 
5.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
6. ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2024/25  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive which presented the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and the assessment of compliance with the 
Corporate Governance Framework, before they are presented to the Governance Committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

6.2 The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Committee that the report concluded that there 
are no significant weaknesses in the Council’s governance arrangements, and that the Council 
has in place satisfactory governance arrangements including a satisfactory system of internal 
control, which operate effectively. 
 
6.3 The Deputy Chief Executive updated the Committ
[...]
n to 
expectations of Members regarding equality, diversity and inclusion and a paragraph 
summarising the governance arrangements in place following the dissolution of SELEP. 
 
 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2024/25  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
opinion on the County Council’s control environment for the year from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2025 together with a summary of the internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during 
quarter 4. 
 
7.2 The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that an overall opinion of substantial assurance 
that East Sussex County Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 
was provided. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
7.3 The Committee noted that there were no internal audit opinions of minimal assurance 
and only two opinions of partial assurance provided throughout the financial year. 
 
7.4 The Committee discussed the follow up audit which provided an unchanged opinion of 
partial assurance in relation to vehicle use and noted that work is ongoing operationally to 
improve compliance with the governance arrangements and noted that a further follow up audit 
is scheduled. 
 
7.5 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the Internal Audit Service’s opinion on the Council’s control environment; and 
 
2) confirm that the Council’s arrangements for internal audit have proved effective during 
2024/25. 
 
 
8. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
irregularity investigations and proactive counter fraud work undertaken by Internal Audit 
between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025. 
 
8.2 The Committee discussed the quantity of counter fraud work completed in 2024/25 
compared to previous years and the extent to which the Council endeavours to recover funds 
lost through fraudulent activity. 
 
8.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
9. AUDIT COMMITTEE ORACLE SUBGROUP UPDATE  
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an 
update to the Audit Committee of the Oracle Subgroup’s most recent activity. 
 
9.2 The Committee discussed the ‘adopt not adapt’ approach of the Oracle system and the 
positives and challenges encountered upon implementation of Phase 2 of the Oracle 
Implementation Programme. 
 
9.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note that the Committee’s Oracle Subgroup has regularly 
reviewed the Council’s Oracle Implementation programme. 
 
 
10. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 4 2024/25  
 
10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented 
current strategic risks faced by the Council, their status and risk controls and responses 
together with the current Risk Management process. 
 
10.2 The Committee requested that the RAG rating system is formatted so that it is clearer 
which risks were rated higher or lower within the same RAG rating. 
 
10.3 The Committee RESOVLED to: 
 
1) Note the process of strategic risk management; and 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

2) Note the current strategic risks and the risk controls and responses being proposed and 
implemented by Chief Officers. 
 
 
11. AUDIT COMMITTEE: ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which presented the 
draft Audit Committee: Annual Report 2024/25 to the Committee for review and comment. 
 
11.2 The Committee discussed the challenges of recruiting Independent Co-opted Members 
to the Audit Committee. 
 
11.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree and endorse the Audit Committee: Annual Report 
2024/25. 
 
12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
12.1 The Committee considered its current work programme of forthcoming items.  
 
12.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.19 am. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Page 6



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 September 2025 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: External Auditor’s Report to those charged with governance and 

Annual Report 2024/25 

Purpose of report: 

 

To present the External Auditor’s report on the 2024/25 East Sussex 

Pension Fund Accounts. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Audit Committee is recommended to note the draft External 

Auditor’s (Grant Thornton - GT) report to those charged with governance of the East Sussex 

Pension Fund Accounts 2024/25. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 This report summarises the draft key findings arising from GT’s audit work in relation 
to the East Sussex Pension Fund, in compliance with the requirement for administering 
authorities to deliver an audit of the pension fund separate from the Council’s accounts. The 
audit of the Fund is substantially complete with no outstanding matters for modification of the 
audit opinion at the time of writing this report. 
 
1.2 The accounts for the Pension Fund are incorporated within the East Sussex County 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. The final audit opinion of the Pension Fund financial 
statements will not be issued until the completion of the East Sussex County Council audit 
later in the year. 

 
2. Supporting Information 

 
2.1 Accounting Requirements - The Pension Fund financial statements should be 
prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices set out in the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code). The Code requires authorities 
to account for pension funds in accordance with IAS26 Retirement Benefit plans. IAS26 
provides guidance on the form and content of the financial statements to be prepared by 
pension funds. It complements IAS19 Employee Benefits, which deals with the determination 
of the costs of retirement benefits in the financial statement of employers.  
 
2.2 Under its terms of reference, it is the role of Audit Committee to “Review the annual 
statement of accounts and the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance.”  
 
2.3 It is the role of the Pension Committee to approve the Pension Fund annual accounts 
and report having considered whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed 
and any issues raised by GT from the audit. The Pension Committee will receive the 
accounts and annual report at its meeting on 18 November 2025. 
 

2.4 The draft GT report to those charged with governance is attached at Appendix 1. Whilst 
the report identifies one misstatement that impacts on the Net Assets Statement and the Fund 
Account, through the valuation of level 3 investments, at £8.2m the error is not material and, 
therefore, does not require an adjustment to the accounts. There are no specific management 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



actions identified within the report, and it is anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion will be 
issued.  
 
2.5 The 2024/25 Proposed Audit Fee for the audit is £106,515, this will be reviewed and 
confirmed by the PSAA Ltd (Public Sector Audit Appointments). 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

 

3.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the draft 2024/25 Audit Findings 

Report for the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ian Gutsell: Chief Finance Officer 
  
Email: Ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
  

 

 

Page 8



Audit Findings (ISA 260) 
Report for East Sussex 
Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2025

September 2025
T
h
e 
A
u
d
i
t 
F
i
n
d
i
n
g
s

1

P
age 9



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 8 Finsbury Circus, London EC2M 7EA. A 
list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK 
LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GT
[...]
  
Purpose of report: To provide the Audit Committee with an update on all internal audit 

and counter fraud activity completed during the quarter, including a 
summary of all key findings. To also provide an update on the 
performance of the internal audit service during the period.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Audit Committee is recommended to note the report and consider 

any further action required in response to the issues raised. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 April 2025 and 30 June 2025. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Annual Plan 2025-26 which was approved by Audit Committee on 28 March 2025. 
 
3.       Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
3.1 Key audit findings from final reports issued during Quarter 1 are summarised in Annexe A. 
 
3.2 Overall, of the 8 audits finalised during the quarter in which a formal audit opinion was 
given, 3 received audit opinions of ‘substantial assurance’, 3 received ‘reasonable assurance’ 
opinions, and there were 2 partial assurance opinions in the areas of Home Care Contract 
Management, and Home to School Transport. There were no minimal assurance opinions. 
 
Graph to show assurance levels of formal audits completed in Quarter 1 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



*No opinion – typically, this tends to be proactive advice and support activity where, due to the 
advisory nature of the audit work, provision of formal assurance-based opinions is not appropriate.  
It also includes grant certification work. 

3.3 Although the same range of internal audit opinions is issued for all audit assignments 
(where an opinion is relevant), it is necessary to also consider the level of risk associated with 
each area under review when drawing an opinion on the Council’s overall control environment.  
Taking into account these considerations, the Chief Internal Auditor continues to be able to pro
[...]
ed/Accredited 

80% G 82%*  

*Includes part-qualified staff and those undertaking professional training.

Page 69



East Sussex County Council 

Appendix B 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 
achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 
the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives 
at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 
of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

Page 70



Report to:  Audit Committee   
  
Date:   19 September 2025 
  
By:   Chief Operating Officer 
  
Title of report: Global Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment and Quality 

Assurance and Improvement Plan 
  
Purpose of report: To set out the results of the Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment 

against the new Global Internal Audit Standards along with details of 
any actions arising, as set out with the Service’s ongoing Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Plan. The Internal Audit Charter has 
been updated in response to the new Standards and is attached to this 
report as Appendix C for approval.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Audit Committee is recommended to note the: 

 

1) results of the self-assessment against the new Global Internal Audit Standards 

and the resulting Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan; 

2) updated Internal Audit Charter. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 Local 

Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The latter states 
that authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance.’ From 1 April 2025, the previous Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were replaced with new Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS), supported by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
‘Application Note – Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector’. 

2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 Whilst there are some changes required for Internal Audit as a result of the new Standards, 

it is generally recognised that an internal audit service that conforms with the previous 
PSIAS will have most of the required practices already in place, especially in terms of 
undertaking audit assignments. The primary changes therefore relate to minor 
amendments and updates to key documentation, in particular, the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
2.2 In order to provide senior management and the Audit Committee with assurance in respect 

of conformance with GIAS, a comprehensive self-assessment has been conducted, which 
has included the identification of any actions arising, all of which are incorporated into the 
service’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan. Given the size and detailed nature of 
the GIAS (120 pages) and the associated self-assessment (144 pages), these have not 
been shared in full as part of this report. A full list of the GIAS content, showing all of the 
areas covered is, however, attached as Appendix A, and a full copy is available upon 
request.   

 
2.3 Overall, the self-assessment found extremely high levels of conformance, with none of the 

identified actions being considered significant. Furthermore, immediate progress has been 
made in the implementation of these, with many already addressed at the time of writing 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



this report. Attached as Appendix B (Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Plan) is a summary of all the actions included within the service’s improvement plan, which 
incorporates those arising from the self-assessment as well as general service 
development activities.   

 
2.4 In total, of the 26 actions identified, 24 have either been fully implemented or are in 

progress at the time of writing. The remaining actions are either ongoing or will be 
addressed over the remainder of the year on a priority basis, recognising that some of 
these relate to general service development rather than professional compliance. Further 
updates on this activity will be provided over the course of year and reflected within the 
Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2025/26. 

 
2.5 Finally, attached as Appendix C is an updated Internal Audit Charter, which has been 

reviewed to ensure that it correctly reflects and references the new GIAS. None of the 
amendments are material, with the main changes relating to: 

 

 Referencing the GIAS and Local Government Application Note, to replace PSIAS 
throughout; 

 Section 2 ‘Internal Audit Purpose’ has been updated to include specific references to 
the GIAS;  

 Section 4 heading has been updated to ‘Internal Audit Mandate’ in order to make it 
consistent with the language in GIAS;  

 Section 7 ‘Reporting’ has slightly more detail included on administrative reporting and 
functional reporting; and 

 Section 11 ‘Due Professional Care’ updated to reference the GIAS’ Ethics and 
Professionalism domain. 

 
3.       Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
3.1 The results of the Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment against the new GIAS 

demonstrate a high level of conformance with only a small number of relatively minor 
actions arising. One such action relates to the updating of the Internal Audit Charter to 
reflect the new Standards which has now been completed. 

 
3.2 Audit Committee is recommended to note the results of the self-
[...]
; and 

 The cost of assurance in proportion to the potential benefits.  
 
Internal auditors will also have due regard to the Seven Principles of Public Life – 
Selflessness; Integrity, Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Honesty; and 
Leadership, as well as the GIAS’ Ethics and Professionalism domain and the 
principles underpinning this of: integrity, objectivity, competency, due professional 
care and confidentiality. 
 
12.  Quality Assurance 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor will control the work of Internal Audit at each level of 
operation to ensure that a continuously effective level of performance – compliant 
with the GIAS and Local Government Application Note, is maintained.  
 
A Quality Assurance Improvement Programme (QAIP) is in place which is designed 
to provide reasonable assurance to its key stakeholders that Internal Audit: 

 Performs its work in accordance with its charter; 

 Operates in an effective and efficient manner; and, 

 Is adding value and continually improving the service that it provides. 
 
The QAIP requires an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal 
Audit to be conducted. Instances of non-conformance with the GIAS, including the 
impact of any such nonconformance, must be disclosed to the Audit Committee. Any 
significant deviations must be considered for inclusion in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date of meeting: 19 September 2025 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: CIPFA Financial Management Code 

Purpose: To provide the annual overview of Financial Management Code 
compliance. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Audit Committee is recommended to note the annual overview of Financial 
Management Code compliance. 
 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial 

Management Code (FM Code), attached at Appendix 1, sets out the expected standards of 

f
[...]
992/Appendix%201%20Corporate%20Summary%20-%2024.06.2025.pdf


FM Code 
Reference 

FM Code Statements Example Evidence and Link to Most Relevant Public Document 
Score 
1-5 

O 
The authority monitors the elements of 
its balance sheet which pose a significant 
risk to its financial stability 

Full Reserves monitoring twice a year 
Developer Contributions Working Group 
Bad Debt Monitoring 
 
Council Monitoring Q4 2024/25 

4 

Section 7 External Financial Reporting 

P 

The Chief Finance Officer has personal 
responsibility for ensuring that the 
statutory accounts provided to the local 
authority comply with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom. 

Statement of Accounts 
Audit Opinion 
 
Statement of Accounts | East Sussex County Council 

5 

Q 

The presentation of the final outturn 
figures and variations from budget allow 
the leadership team to make strategic 
financial decisions. 

Q4 monitoring reports to DMT/SMT/CMT. 
 
Council Monitoring Q4 2024/25 

5 

 

P
age 141

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s67992/Appendix%201%20Corporate%20Summary%20-%2024.06.2025.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/finance/spend/statement-accounts
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s67992/Appendix%201%20Corporate%20Summary%20-%2024.06.2025.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



            
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date:    19 September 2025 
 
By:    Chief Operating Officer 
 
Title of report:  Strategic Risk Monitoring – Quarter 1 2025/26 
 
Purpose of report:  To update the Committee on current strategic risks faced by the 

Council, their status and risk controls / responses and to 
describe the current Risk Management process. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the process of strategic risk management; and 
2) Note the current strategic risks and the risk controls / responses being 

proposed and implemented by Chief Officers. 

 

 
1.  Background
[...]
rly basis. Members should note that this version of the 
Strategic Risk Register, which relates to Quarter 4 of 2024/25, was reviewed by CMT on 27 
August 2025 and is due to be presented to Cabinet on 24 October 2025 as part of the 
quarterly council monitoring process. Appendix 1 also includes additional summary 
information to present historic RAG (Red, Amber, Green) ratings, as well as current pre and 
post mitigation RAG ratings. 
 

2.4  The previous update to this Committee was in July 2025 to present the Strategic Risk 

Register as at Quarter 4 2024/25. There have been various updates to the Strategic Risk 

Register to reflect the Council’s risk profile as follows:  

 Risk 12 (Cyber Attack), Risk 15 (Climate), and Risk 9 (Workforce) have 

updated risk definitions and risk controls  

 Risk 4 (Health), Risk 5 (Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources), 

Risk 20 (Placements for Children and Young People in Our Care), Risk 1 

(Roads), Risk 18 (Data Breach), and Risk 6 (Local Economic Growth) have 

updated risk controls. 

 

2.5 Officers will continue to explore opportunities to further strengthen the Council’s risk 

management arrangements and for mitigating the key strategic risks. It is however, important 

to recognise that in some cases there is an inherent risk exposure over which the Council 

has only limited opportunity to mitigate or control.  

3.  Conclusion and Recommendation 

3.1 The Committee is recommended to note the process of strategic risk management and 

the Strategic Risk Register including the risk controls / responses being proposed and 

implemented by Chief Officers. 

 
ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officer: 
Thomas Alty: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 07701 394836 
 
Local Member: All 
 
Background documents: None 

Page 144



Strategic Risk Summary – Q1 2025/26  APPENDIX 1 
 

Strategic Risks - Historic Post Mitigation Rag Ratings 
 

Ref Strategic Risks 
22/23 

Q2 
22/23 

Q3 
22/23 

Q4 
23/2
[...]
sactions (continued)   
	Slide 21: Significant Classes of Transactions (continued)
	Slide 22: Significant Classes of Transactions (continued)
	Slide 23: Significant Classes of Transactions (continued)
	Slide 24: Other findings
	Slide 25: Other findings – key judgements and estimates  
	Slide 26: Other findings – key judgements and estimates (continued)  
	Slide 27: Other findings – key judgements and estimates (continued) 
	Slide 28: Other findings – key judgements and estimates (continued) 
	Slide 29: Other findings – Information Technology 
	Slide 30: Communication requirements and other responsibilities
	Slide 31: Other communication requirements
	Slide 32: Other communication requirements (continued)
	Slide 33: Other communication requirements (continued)
	Slide 34: Other responsibilities 
	Slide 35: Audit adjustments
	Slide 36: Adjusted & Unadjusted Misstatements
	Slide 37: Impact of Prior Year Unadjusted Misstatements 
	Slide 38: Disclosure misstatements
	Slide 39: Disclosure misstatements
	Slide 40: Action plan
	Slide 41: Independence considerations 
	Slide 42: Independence considerations
	Slide 43: Fees and non-audit services 
	Slide 44: Fees and non-audit services 
	Slide 45: Appendices
	Slide 46: A. Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 47: A. Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 48



	6 Internal Audit Progress report - Quarter 1 (01/04/25 - 30/06/25)
	Annex A

	7 Global Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment and Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 1 2025/26
	Appendix 1

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
on 19 September 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Stephen Holt, Philip Lunn 
and Georgia Taylor 
 
LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Nick Bennett 
 

 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
13.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2025 as 
a correct record. 
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
14.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Swansborough. 
Councillor Fox, the Vice Chair, took the Chair for the meeting.  
 
 
15. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
15.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
 
17. REPORTS  
 
17.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
18. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which presented the 
draft External Auditor’s report on the 2024/25 East Sussex Pension Fund Accounts. 
 

ALSO PRESENT Ros Parker, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager 
 
Ella Connick, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Parris Williams, Grant Thornton UK LLP 



 
 
 

 

18.2 Ella Connick from Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) gave an update to the Committee 
highlighting that all outstanding work has been completed and there are no matters to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. The management approach to other findings – key 
judgements and estimates have been considered appropriate. There is an understatement of 
level 3 investments however the understatement is significantly below the materiality threshold 
and no underlying control issues were identified. One recommendation has been made 
regarding recording of a small sum (approximately £1k) held in an HSBC bank account in the 
general ledger. It is anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion will be issued. 
 
18.3 The Committee discussed the ongoing challenges around misstatement of level 3 
investments and noted that assurance around level 3 investments will likely change in relation to 
the change to pooling resulting from pension reforms. 
 
18.4 The Committee noted that the Pension Committee will consider the accounts for the 
East Sussex Pension Fund ahead of the Governance Committee approving the accounts for 
both the County Council and Pension Fund together at its meeting in February. 
 
18.5 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with governance of the East Sussex Pension Fund Accounts 2024/25. 
 
 
19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 (01/04/25 - 30/06/25)  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 1. 
 
19.2 The Committee discussed the two audits which received a partial assurance opinion in 
relation to Home Care Contract Management and Home to School Transport and the potential 
for management in these areas to attend the next meeting of the Audit Committee to update on 
improvement action being taken. 
 
19.3 The Committee discussed the amber performance rating against the ‘audit days 
delivered’ target and noted that maternity leave within the internal audit team has resulted in a 
slight decrease in days delivered. However, planned contingency time and utilisation of 
resources across the Orbis Internal Audit partnership should help to mitigate this shortfall during 
the remainder of the year. 
 
19.4 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the report; 
 
2) request that a report into the Home Care Contract Management audit which received a partial 
assurance opinion is presented by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health for consideration 
in November 2025; and 
 
3) request that a report into the Home to School Transport audit which received a partial 
assurance opinion is presented by the Director of Children’s Services and Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport for consideration in November 2025. 
 
 
20. GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS SELF-ASSESSMENT AND QUALITY 
ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out the 
results of the Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment against the new Global Internal Audit 



 
 
 

 

Standards along with details of any actions arising, as set out with the Service’s ongoing Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Plan and an updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
20.2 The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that since 1 April 2025, the previous Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were replaced with new Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS), supported by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
‘Application Note – Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector’. A comprehensive 
self-assessment has been completed and a Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) 
summarised all the actions arising from the self-assessment with all but 2 actions completed or 
in progress. Of the 2 actions listed as outstanding in Appendix B of the report, action 11 has 
now been completed. Internal audit consider that they are fully compliant with the GIAS and will 
be independently assessed for compliance in the next few years. The Internal Audit Charter has 
been updated in relation to the GIAS. 
 
20.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the results of the self-assessment against the new Global Internal Audit Standards and 
the resulting Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan; and 
 
2) note the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 
21. CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which provided annual 
overview of Financial Management Code compliance. 
 
21.2 The Committee noted that despite the challenges in relation to the use of a new 
accounting system, the Council scored compliant for all 15 compliance statements within the 
self-assessment and that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
are in the final stages of completing a resilience and governance review in light of the financial 
challenges of the Council and that this report will be considered by Cabinet in the autumn. 
 
21.3 The Committee discussed the Transparency score which comprises compliance 
statements regarding developing a long-term financial strategy and medium term financial plan 
and annual budget and option appraisal methodology to demonstrate the value for money of its 
decisions and how compliance in these areas can be improved noting the complexity around 
long term financial modelling and demonstrating value for money having regard to external 
factors such as inflation. 
 
21.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the annual overview of Financial Management Code 
compliance. 
 
 
22. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 1 2025/26  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented 
current strategic risks faced by the Council, their status and risk controls and responses 
together with the current Risk Management process. 
 
22.2 The Committee noted that the risk around cyberattack remains as one of the most 
significant risks to the Council. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

22.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the process of strategic risk management; and 
 
2) note the current strategic risks and the risk controls and responses being proposed and 
implemented by Chief Officers. 
 
 
23. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
23.1 The Committee considered its current work programme of forthcoming items.  
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.52 am. 
 
 
 
Chair 


